See agenda documents at:

http://www.lafayettela.gov/obcouncil/default.aspx REGULAR MEETING LAFAYETTE CITY COUNCIL 705 W. University Avenue, Ted A. Ardoin City-Parish Council Auditorium TUESDAY, AUGUST 17, 2021 5:30 p.m.



#### LAFAYETTE CITY COUNCIL

Liz W. Hebert

#### **AGENDA**

Chair		
District 3	2.	Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance

Call to order

1.

# Nanette S. Cook Vice-Chair District 4 3. COUNCIL ANNOUNCEMENTS

## 4. <u>EXECUTIVE/MAYOR-PRESIDENT'S REPORT</u>

### **RESOLUTION**

5. <u>CR-011-2021</u> A resolution of the Lafayette City Council supporting a Heymann Performing Arts Designated Fund at the Community Foundation of Acadiana. (Nanette Cook)

#### ORDINANCES FOR FINAL ADOPTION

- 6. CO-102-2021 An ordinance of the Lafayette City Council transferring \$40,000 from the Golf Cart RPL-30 Activity and creating Golf Carts-RPR-RPL As Needed Activity within the Parks and Recreation Department, Les Vieux Chenes Golf Course Division and the Wetlands Golf Course Division, amending the FY 20/21 capital budget of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government. (Parks and Recreation)
- 7. <u>CO-105-2021</u> An ordinance of the Lafayette City Council approving the appointment of Carrie R. Tournillon and Kean Miller, LLP as special counsel, and authorizing the execution of a contract with special counsel. (Legal)
- 8. CO-106-2021 An ordinance of the Lafayette City Council authorizing the Lafayette Mayor-President to enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement between the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government and the University of Louisiana at Lafayette for transportation services. (Traffic, Roads and Bridges)
- 9. CO-107-2021 An ordinance of the Lafayette City Council amending the FY 20/21 capital budget (Fund 401) of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by transferring \$3,700 from the GRADALL UNIT NEW-1, and \$3,700 from RPL 1/2T TRUCK/CREW-2 line items, totaling \$7,400, to 14 YD TANDEM DUMP TRUCK RPL-1 line item to cover the purchase of one 14 yd. tandem dump truck whose bid price exceeded the amount budgeted by the Drainage Department. (Drainage)
- 10. CO-108-2021 An ordinance of the Lafayette City Council authorizing the filing of an application with the Federal Transit Administration (FTA) for operating and capital assistance in the amount of \$2,801,768 through FTA Section 5307 Urbanized Area Formula Funds along with the required match in the amount of \$2,093,016 for use within the Public Works Department, Transit Division. (Public Works)

Patrick "Pat" Lewis

District 1

Andy Naquin District 2

Glenn M. Lazard
District 5

Veronica L. Williams Clerk of the Council

- 11. CO-109-2021 An ordinance of the Lafayette City Council authorizing the filing of an application with the Federal Transit Administration (FTA) for capital assistance in the amount of \$304,824 through the Federal Transit Administration Section 5339 Bus and Bus Facilities Formula Allocations Program for capital assistance along with the required match in the amount of \$53,792 for Federal Fiscal Year of 2021 for use within the Public Works Department, Transit Division. (Public Works)
- 12. <u>CO-111-2021</u> An ordinance of the Lafayette City Council amending the FY 20/21 operating budget of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by increasing the use of the City General Fund prior year fund balance by \$37,316 and appropriating within the Festival Acadiens et Creoles line item for additional funding needed. (Glenn Lazard)

#### JOINT ORDINANCES FOR FINAL ADOPTION

- 13. <u>JO-033-2021</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government to sell at public auction surplus vehicles, equipment and other miscellaneous moveable property which are no longer needed for public purposes, as per the attached list (Auction). (Finance)
- 14. <u>JO-050-2021</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 20/21 capital budget of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by reappropriating the amount of \$7,400 from Bridge Repairs-Parish into 14 YD Tandem Dump Truck RPL-1. (Traffic, Roads and Bridges)
- 15. <u>JO-051-2021</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council providing for the abandonment of a portion of a utility niche on Lot K-12 of the Village of River Ranch Phase XIII-B Subdivision, located at 405 Biltmore Way. (Development and Planning)
- 16. <u>JO-052-2021</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 20/21 operating budget of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by increasing the use of multiple prior year fund balances in the amount of \$250,000 and appropriating within the Chief Administrative Officer's budget, Human Resources Division for additional funding needed for contractual services used for COVID-19 related employee case management and testing. (CAO)

#### INTRODUCTORY ORDINANCES

- 17. CO-112-2021 An ordinance of the Lafayette City Council amending the FY 20/21 capital budget of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by transferring \$158,370.65 from the RPL ROOF PW ADMIN line item to BLDG RENO/REPAIRS line item used for various building maintenance projects managed by the Public Works Department, Facilities Maintenance Division. (Public Works)
- 18. CO-113-2021 An ordinance of the Lafayette City Council declaring the Localized Flood Mitigation Project Acadiana Woods Subdivision a public necessity and authorizing the acquisition of the necessary rights-of-way, immovable property and other property rights requisite to the construction of said project, either on an amicable basis or through the use of the expropriation process, if necessary. (Public Works)
- 19. CO-114-2021 An ordinance of the Lafayette City Council accepting the bid of NCMC, LLC of Baton Rouge, Louisiana, for the construction of sewer system improvements within a portion of the Consolidated Sewerage District of the City of Lafayette, State of Louisiana, and authorizing the Lafayette Mayor-President to execute a contract on behalf of said district for such work. (Utilities)
- 20. Comments from the public concerning the above introductory ordinances.

#### JOINT INTRODUCTORY ORDINANCES

21. <u>JO-053-2021</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council providing for the abandonment of a portion of a utility servitude on Lots 3-5 of Morgen at Girard Park Subdivision, located at 1245 South College Road. (Community Development and Planning)

- 22. <u>JO-054-2021</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council repealing Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government Code of Ordinances Chapter 26, Article IV, Division 2, Subdivision 2, Section 26-146 "Deferred Payment of Fees." (Community Development and Planning)
- 23. <u>JO-055-2021</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government to sell at Public Internet Auction surplus miscellaneous moveable property which are no longer needed for public purposes, as per the attached list (Internet Auction). (Finance)
- 24. Comments from the public concerning the above joint introductory ordinances.

#### **COMMENT(S) FROM THE PUBLIC**

25. Comments from the public on any other matter(s) not on an agenda

#### **ADJOURN**

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT, PLEASE CONTACT VERONICA L. WILLIAMS, COUNCIL CLERK, AT 291-8810 DESCRIBING THE ASSISTANCE THAT IS NECESSARY, IF SPECIAL ASSISTANCE IS NEEDED.